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Subject: Variance Case Number VA14-004 

Applicant: Grable B. Ronning 

Agenda Item Number: 8.B. 
Project Summary: Reduce the required side yard setback from 8 feet to 3 feet 

Recommendation: Denial 
Prepared by: Roger D. Pelham, MPA, Senior Planner 
 Washoe County Community Services Department 

Planning and Development Division 
Phone:  775.328.3622 
E-Mail:  rpelham@washoecounty.us 

 
 
Description 
 
Variance Case Number VA14-004 (Ronning) – To reduce the required side yard setback from 
eight (8) feet to three (3) feet for construction of a new single-family dwelling. 
 

 Applicant/Property Owner: Grable Ronning 
 Location: 400 Gonowabi Road, Crystal Bay, NV 
 Assessor’s Parcel Number: 123-145-04 
 Parcel Size: .52 acres 
 Master Plan Category: Suburban Residential (SR) 
 Regulatory Zone: Medium Density Suburban (MDS) 
 Area Plan: Tahoe 
 Citizen Advisory Board: Incline Village/Crystal Bay 
 Development Code: Authorized in Article 804, Variances 
 Commission District: 1 – Commissioner Berkbigler 
 Section/Township/Range: Section 19, Township 16 N Range 18 E 

Washoe County, NV 
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Variance Definition 

The purpose of a Variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific 
instances where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of 
privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special 
features or constraints unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby 
such alterations might be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to 
mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts. 

NRS 278.300 (1) (c) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances only under 
the following circumstances: 

Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific 
piece of property at the time of the enactment of the regulation, or by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the piece of property, the strict application of any 
regulation enacted under NRS 278.010 to 278.630, inclusive, would result in 
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue 
hardships upon, the owner of the property, the Board of Adjustment has the 
power to authorize a variance from that strict application so as to relieve the 
difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be granted without substantial detriment 
to the public good, without substantial impairment of affected natural resources 
and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or 
resolution.  

The statute is jurisdictional in that if the circumstances are not as described above, the Board 
does not have the power to grant a variance from the strict application of a regulation.  Along 
that line, under WCC Section 110.804.25, the Board must make four findings which are 
discussed below. 

If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the Variance, that approval may be subject to 
Conditions of Approval.  Conditions of Approval are requirements that need to be completed 
during different stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.). 

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a structure. 

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

• Some Conditions of Approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  These conditions 
must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project. 

Since a recommendation of denial has been made, there are no Conditions of Approval 
attached. Should the Board find that special circumstances exist and approve the requested 
variance, staff will provide Conditions of Approval at the public hearing. 
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Proposed Site Plan 
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Existing Site Plan 
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Project Evaluation 
 
The applicant is proposing to demolish an existing dwelling on the subject parcel and construct 
a new dwelling. The new dwelling is proposed to be located five feet into the required (south) 
side yard setback area.  
 
For staff to recommend approval of a variance request the Code requires that a series of 
specific findings be made. Among these is the finding that a special circumstance or hardship is 
identified. The specific Code language is below. 
 

Section 110.804.25  Findings.  Prior to approving an application for a variance, 
the Board of Adjustment, the Planning Commission or hearing examiner shall 
find that findings (a) through (d) apply to the property and, if a military installation 
is required to be noticed, finding (e): 
 
(a) Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to 

the property, including either the: 

 (1) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of 
property, or 

 (2) By reason of exceptional topographic conditions, or 

 (3) Other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property 
and/or location of surroundings, the strict application of the regulation 
results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property; 

 
(b) No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public 

good, substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and 
purpose of the Development Code or applicable policies under which the 
variance is granted; 

 
(c) No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a 

grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other 
properties in the vicinity and the identical regulatory zone in which the 
property is situated; and  

 
(d) Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not 

otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of 
property. 

 
(e) Effect on a Military Installation.  The variance will not have a detrimental 

effect on the location, purpose and mission of the military installation. 

 
 The parcel has a Medium Density Suburban (MDS) Regulatory Zone designation. The 

minimum lot width specified by the Development Code is 80 feet in that zone. The subject 
parcel is 95 feet in width. The parcel is not exceptionally narrow. 

 
 The parcel is approximately two-and-a-half times as deep as it is wide (230 feet in depth). 

The parcel is not exceptionally shallow. 
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 The parcel is essentially rectangular in shape. There are no special circumstances 
associated with the shape of the parcel. 

 
 The parcel is located on a down-slope of 20% or greater slope, which entitles the applicant 

to an automatic front yard setback reduction, but does not affect the required side yard 
setback.  

 
As can be seen in the following overhead photos, the topography of the subject parcel is 
substantially similar to all surrounding parcels. There are no exceptional topographic conditions 
unique to the subject parcel. 
 

 
 
  

Gonowabie 
Road 

Subject site, looking 
west from a point 
above Lake Tahoe 
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Each of the contour lines on the following photo represents a change in elevation of two feet. 
 

 
 
There is no other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or 
location of surroundings, forcing the reduction in a side yard setback. Gonowabie Road 
occupies a portion of the western end of the parcel and may be considered to be challenged in 
terms of a front yard setback, but does not create a special circumstance relative to a side yard 
setback. The applicant is making use of a standard provision of the Development Code which 
allows a reduction in front yard setback to fifteen feet for parcels containing slopes 20% or 
greater.  
 
The existing dwelling on the parcel is constructed well within all required setbacks which shows, 
without question, that a dwelling can be constructed on the parcel without violating the required 
setbacks. 
 
The applicant cites boulders on the parcel, and protection of boulders by the Tahoe Regional 
Plan, as a condition creating a special circumstance. The existence of boulders is neither 

Subject site 
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extraordinary nor unique to this parcel as many similar boulders are located on surrounding 
properties all along the lakeshore, as can be seen on the following aerial photo. All similarly 
situated parcels are subject to those same provisions of the Tahoe Regional Plan. Granting the 
variance would give the applicant special privileges not enjoyed by other property owners. 
 

 
 
The applicant also cites other Tahoe Regional Plan restrictions on height as creating a special 
circumstance. Those standards are applicable to all similarly situated parcels in the Tahoe area 
and can be considered neither extraordinary nor unique. The applicant also cites the desire for a 
relatively flat driveway off of Gonowabie Road as creating a hardship requiring a reduction in the 
side yard setback, however the garage is proposed to be wide enough to accommodate three 
cars, with pillars four feet in width between each single-car garage door. If the garage were 
reduced to two-cars wide, or if one two-car and one single-car door were utilized, the garage 
could easily be reduced by five feet in width and no setback reduction for the garage would be 
needed. 
 
The applicant cites the desire to maintain an existing tram as being a special circumstance 
necessitating reduction in the side yard setback. As noted, a dwelling can be constructed on 
that parcel while maintaining the tram on the parcel without any reduction in the side yard 
setback. 
 
The dwelling proposed by the applicant consists of 7,750.81 square feet of living area, 1,680 
square feet of garage area and 120 square feet of mechanical room. Less than 250 square feet 
of the structure is proposed to be located within the required setback area. A reduction of 250 
square feet to accommodate the required side yard setback would represent approximately 
2.6% of the square footage of the proposed structure. 
 
The applicant cites variances approved for other parcels as being a reason for approval of this 
request, however, every parcel and project is evaluated on its own merits and previous approval 
of a variance on another parcel does not create a special circumstance or hardship on the 
subject parcel. 
 
It is the best professional opinion of staff that there are no unique or extraordinary 
circumstances specific to the physical constraints of the parcel that would prevent the 
construction of a dwelling within the required building setbacks. Rather, the dwelling proposed 
by the applicant simply exceeds size dictated by the reasonable setback limitations. The 
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proposed dwelling is approximately 85 feet in width at the widest point, although it is proposed 
to be placed at an angle to the parcel lines, a dwelling with that dimension exceeds the natural 
limitations of a parcel that is approximately 95 feet in width. Additionally, the desire to maintain 
the existing tram on the parcel is a convenience to the applicant, but does not create a special 
circumstance as required by Code. 
 
Staff is also unable to recommend approval of the variance request due to the requirement for a 
finding of “no detriment.” The applicant seeks to reduce the required side yard setback to three 
feet, measured at the foundation of the dwelling. The Development Code allows over-hang of 
eaves and other architectural features up to two feet. Approval would create the possibility of 
eaves and other architectural features as close as one foot from public lands. The plans 
submitted by the applicant show the eaves proposed to be within the remaining three-foot 
setback in some locations, but no dimensions are provided. While the proposed design seeks to 
protect the adjacent public lands, enforcement would be problematic, and detriment, in the form 
of disturbance of public lands and possible run-off of water and snow may still occur. 
 
Staff is further unable to make the required finding that there would be no special privileges 
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the identical regulatory 
zone in which the property is situated. The special privilege results from a reduction in the 
required side yard setback when there is no physical constraint requiring it. A minor redesign to 
the home could easily accommodate the required side yard setback. That minor redesign might 
be to reduce the size of the house by 2.6% or simply to reconfigure the proposed dwelling to 
move that floor area elsewhere on the parcel. 
 
Staff is further unable to make the required finding of fact that the relief requested will not 
authorize a use not otherwise expressly authorized. Development of a dwelling within a required 
setback is not authorized unless a variance is granted. A variance cannot be granted when no 
demonstrable special circumstance resulting in a hardship can be shown. Because no 
demonstrable special circumstance resulting in a hardship can be shown in this case, approval 
of the variance would result in approval of a use not authorized within the required setback area. 
 
The final required finding of fact for approval of variance is that the proposed variance will not 
have a detrimental effect on a military installation. There is no military installation in the vicinity 
of the subject site. 
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Existing dwelling, looking east from Gonowabi Road 
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Proposed Floor Plans 
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Proposed Building Elevations 
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Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board 
The proposed project was presented by the applicant’s representative at the Incline 
Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board meeting on May 6, 2014.  The CAB minutes are 
attached as Exhibit B to this report. The CAB discussion included the following items, but the 
CAB did not make a recommendation on the proposed variance. The notes from that meeting 
are included as Exhibit A to this report. 
 
 Nevada Division of State Lands would not oppose the request. 
 Variance request is on one side of the property. 
 Concerns were expressed regarding snow removal. 
 There is an existing fence (6 feet) on the side of the property. 
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 Concerns were expressed regarding access for firefighting and access between the 
dwelling and the fence. 

 Concerns were expressed over possible blocking of views. 
 

Reviewing Agencies 
 
The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation:  

 Washoe County Community Services Department 

o Planning and Development Division 

 Parks and Open Space 

o Engineering and Capital Projects 

 Traffic  

o Water and Sewer 

 Washoe County Health District  

o Air Quality 

o Environmental Health 

 Nevada State Lands 

 North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District 

 Tahoe Regional Planning Agency 

 US Forest Service 

 

Seven out of the eleven above listed agencies/departments provided comments and/or 
recommended conditions of approval in response to their evaluation of the project application.  
A summary of each agency’s comments and/or recommended conditions and their contact 
information is provided.   
  

 Washoe County Planning and Development reviewed the application and 
recommends denial as there is no demonstrable special circumstance resulting 
in a hardship, as required for a recommendation of approval of a variance.  
Contact:  Roger Pelham, 775.328.3622, rpelham@washoecounty.us 

 
 Washoe County Water and Sewer responded stating they had no comments or 

conditions. 
Contact:  John Cella, 775.954.4600, jcella@washoecounty.us 
 

 Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects provided two technical 
conditions, regarding a hold-harmless agreement and requiring the installation of 
garage door openers, if the request were to be approved. 
Contact:  Leo Vesely, 775.328.2040, lvesely@washoecounty.us 
 

 Washoe County Traffic Engineering responded stating they had no comments or 
conditions. 
Contact:  Clara Lawson, 775.328.3603, clawson@washoecounty.us 
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 District Health Department (Environmental Health) responded stating they had no 

comments or conditions. 
Contact:  James English, 775.328.2610, jenglish@washoecounty.us 
 

 District Health Department (Vector Control) responded stating they had no 
comments or conditions. 
Contact:  Jim Shaffer, 775.785.4599, jshaffer@washoecounty.us 
 

 Incline Village General Improvement District responded stating they had no 
comments or conditions. 
Contact:  Tim Buxton, 775.832.1246, tim_buxton@ivgid.org 
 

 
The Nevada Division of State Lands did not respond directly to staff, however, the applicant 
forwarded an e-mail from NDSL to the applicant’s representative. That e-mail indicates that, 
“Clearly the state agreed to not challenge such a request from your client to the County if the 
four conditions could be met. After a review of the material and a call to Wayne Ford, I feel 
comfortable that your client has made a good faith effort to address these conditions and 
incorporate them into the design and construction of the new home.” That correspondence is 
included as Exhibit D, with this staff report. 
 
Staff Comment on Required Findings  
 
Section 110.804.25 of Article 804, Variances, within the Washoe County Development Code, 
requires that all of the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County 
Board of Adjustment before granting approval of the variance request.  Staff has completed an 
analysis of the application and has determined that the proposal is in conflict with the required 
findings as follows: 
 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece 
of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation 
or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the 
regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property. 

Staff Comment:  There is nothing unique or extraordinary having to do with the physical 
constraints of the parcel that prevent the construction of a dwelling meeting all required 
setbacks. Rather, the dwelling proposed by the applicant simply exceeds the reasonable 
setback limitations. 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted. 

Staff Comment: The relief requested will create a substantial detriment to the public 
good by allowing development within three feet of public lands and will impair the intent 
and purpose of the Development Code by allowing a reduction in reasonable building 
setbacks without a demonstrable special circumstance resulting in a hardship. 
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3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the 
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated. 

Staff Comment:  The relief requested will constitute a grant of special privileges 
inconsistent with the limitations of other properties in the vicinity by allowing 
development within a required setback when no demonstrable special circumstance 
resulting in a hardship can be shown. 

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 

Staff Comment:  The relief requested will authorize a use not otherwise expressly 
authorized by allowing development within a required setback when no demonstrable 
special circumstance resulting in a hardship can be shown. 

5. Effect on a Military Installation.  The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the 
location, purpose and mission of the military installation. 

 
Staff Comment:  There is no military installation in the vicinity of the proposed project 
site. 

Recommendation 
 
Staff is unable to determine that there is a demonstrable special circumstance resulting in a 
hardship that is not common to all adjoining parcels and many other parcels in the same area 
plan. Therefore, after a thorough analysis and review, Variance Case No. VA14-004 is being 
recommended for denial. Staff offers the following motion for the Board’s consideration.  

Motion 

 
I move that after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report 
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
deny Variance Case Number VA14-004 for Grable B. Ronning, being unable to make four of the 
five findings required for approval of a variance under Development Code Section 110.804.25.  
Rather, the Board of Adjustment finds as follows: 

 
1. No Special Circumstances.  Because of the lack of special circumstances applicable to 

the property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific 
piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict 
application of the regulation does not result in exceptional and undue hardships upon the 
owner of the property; 

2. Detriment.  The relief will create a substantial detriment to the public good, substantially 
impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the Development 
Code or applicable policies under which the variance is requested; 

3. Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the 
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;  
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4. Use Not Authorized.  The variance will authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property;  

5. Effect on a Military Installation.  The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the 
location, purpose and mission of a military installation. 

Appeal Process 

 
Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 days after the public hearing date, unless the 
action is appealed to the County Commission, in which case the outcome of the appeal shall be 
determined by the Washoe County Commission. 
 
 
xc: Property Owner: Grabel B. Ronning, PO Box 7804 Incline Village, NV 89450 
  
 Representatives: Wayne Ford, PO Box 4775 Incline Village, NV 89450 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
C. Variance Case Number VA14-004 (Ronning Side Yard Setback Reduction) – To reduce the 
required side yard setback from 8 feet to 3 feet for construction of a new single�family dwelling located 
on 400 Gonowabi Road, Crystal Bay, NV. Assessor’s Parcel Number: 123-145-04. Staff representative: 
Roger Pelham, MPA, Senior Planner, Washoe County Community Services Department, Planning and 
Development Division. Phone: 775-328-3622; email: rpelham@washoecounty.us. Tentative Meeting 
Date: Board of Adjustment, June 5, 2014. (This item was for information only and no action was taken by 
the CAB).  
 
Wayne Ford, representative on this project distributed handouts. Wayne said the adjourning land, Nevada 
State Lands, aren’t opposing the variance.  
 
Wayne Ford reviewed issues and proposed plan and answered questions and concerns:  

 1949 development with terraces – 8 foot drop (36% slope – extreme steepness)  
 Location of residences in Tahoe Basin – TRPA placement standards, Washoe county Standards. 

Under the TRPA standards are stricter. Unique conditions that deals with special circumstances – 
restricted development.  

 Special easement for Gonowabi loop. Another loop was created for access to property. Unusable 
land; 15 foot setback. Most of the properties on Gonowabi have been approved for 0 ft set back. 
This is the safest plan. Wayne showed diagrams; He said they want to maintain the existing 
driveway; 3 stories of stairs to the pier; maintaining the tram to get to the lake. Want to build on 
top of piers to maintain some of the boulders and vegetation.  

 The setbacks will be on the corner and bedroom which is next to Nevada State land.  
 The garage won’t block the view of the neighbors.  
 We are taking advantage of the code and integrate into the slope.  
  Chairman Alexander asked about the potential fire hazard concern of 3’ side yard setback 

between the proposed structure and the chain link fence separating the properties. Wayne 
addressed concerns about the layout and space. Also, accessing the property with a gate if the 
fire department needed to access to the Nevada State Lands. 10 foot wide gate for access.  

 Construction requirements are strict with full fire sprinkler suppression. It will be contained within 
the structure. The fuel reduction will be maintained. Not different than any other properties. 

 Wayne encouraged everyone to provide feedback and recommendation 
 
With no further comments or discussion, Chairman Alexander closed item 10.  
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From: G [snowylake@charter.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2014 12:07 PM 
To: Pelham, Roger 
Cc: 'Eric R'; 'G' 
Subject: VA #1400-4 
 
Attention: Mr. Roger Pelham 
Senior Planner 
Washoe County Planning 
May 14, 2014 
VA #1400-4 
  
Dear Mr. Pelham: 
 
My name is Grable Ronning. I am the Trustee of 400 Gonowabie Road in Crystal Bay, NV. As you know, my planner and designer, Mr. Wayne Ford, is 
requesting a 3’ setback variance to my Southern side boundary line which I share with an adjacent property owned by Nevada Division of State lands. 
This variance request, VA #1400-4, is being heard before the Washoe County Board of Adjustments on June 3, 2014.  
 
Below please find a copy of an email from Mr. Charlie Donohue of Nevada Division of State Lands sent to my lawyer, Karen Dennison, Esq.  Mr. 
Donohue’s email essentially states that Nevada State Lands will not oppose our request for a side setback variance to State Lands’ property. After 
reviewing the plan sheets and speaking with Mr. Wayne Ford, Mr. Donohue has determined that Nevada State Lands is comfortable that we are making a 
good faith effort to respect and address all of their concerns  
and conditions. 
 
It’s my understanding that 99% of the properties along Gonowabie Road in Crystal Bay have variances. At our recent hearing before the Crystal Bay 
Advisory Board it was noted that because the structure is not parallel to the side property line, only a corner of the garage and a corner of the master 
bedroom are within the side setback, rather than the entire side of both structures.  
 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me, Mr. Wayne Ford or Mr. Donahue if you have any questions or concerns. I appreciate your consideration of our 
variance request and hope you are able to recommend its approval to the Board of Adjustments. 
 
Thank you! 
 
Grable B Ronning 
snowylake@charter.net 
(775) 832-2270 
P. O. Box 7804 
Incline Village, NV 89450 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
From: Charlie Donohue [mailto:cdonohue@lands.nv.gov]   
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2014 1:51 PM  
To: Karen Dennison  
Cc: Kevin A. Benson; Charlie Donohue; GEORGE TAYLOR  
Subject: Ronning Variance 
 
Ms. Dennison: 
 
Last week NDSL staff met with George Taylor and our current Deputy Attorney General, Kevin Benson, to review the stipulation and order regarding 
your client’s property and the state’s Himmelright property.  Specifically we discussed Grable Ronning’s redevelopment proposal and a request to 
Washoe County for a side setback variance.  Thank you for the plan sheets and Wayne Ford’s additional information regarding construction methodology 
and bmps associated with both the water runoff and snow melt. 
 
Clearly the state agreed to not challenge such a request from your client to the County if the four conditions could be met.  After a review of the material 
and a call to Wayne Ford, I feel comfortable that your client has made a good faith effort to address these conditions and incorporate them into the design 
and construction of the new home. 
 
On another matter, the order has the primary contact for this agency listed as Jim Lawrence.  Jim is still with the Department but no longer works for 
State Lands so if both you and your client could make a note to contact me in the future that would be appreciated. 
 
If you have any questions or comments regarding this issue please feel free to contact me directly. 
 
Charlie 
 
Charles Donohue 
Acting Administrator 
Nevada Division of State Lands 
901 S. Stewart Street - Ste. 5003 
Carson City  NV  89701 
Direct Phone - 775- 684-2738 
NDSL Main Line - 775-684-2720 
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Washoe County 
Board of 
Adjustment 
 
June 5, 2014 

Variance Case VA14-003  
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Vicinity  
Map 
 
400 Gonowabi Road 
Crystal Bay, NV 
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Existing Site Plan 

Existing 
Dwelling 
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Proposed Site Plan 

Proposed 
Dwelling 
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Detail of Proposed Site Plan 
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Proposed Elevations 
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Proposed Elevations 
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Proposed Elevations 
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Proposed Elevations 
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Background 
applicant is proposing to: 
• demolish an existing dwelling on the subject 

parcel  
• construct a new dwelling 
• new dwelling is proposed to be located five 

feet into the required (south) side yard setback 
area 
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 approval of a variance requires that a series 
of specific findings be made 
 an extraordinary and exceptional situation or 

condition resulting in exceptional or undue 
hardship must be identified 

Analysis 
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(a) Special Circumstances.  Because of the special 
circumstances applicable to the property, including either 
the: 

(1) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of 
the specific piece of property, or 

(2) By reason of exceptional topographic conditions, 
or 

(3) Other extraordinary and exceptional situation or 
condition of the property and/or location of 
surroundings, 

the strict application of the regulation results in exceptional 
and undue hardships upon the owner of the property; 
 

Analysis 
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MDS zone minimum lot width is 80 
feet 
 Subject parcel is 95 feet in width 
 Parcel is not exceptionally narrow 

Analysis 
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Parcel is approximately two-and-a-
half times as deep as it is wide (230 
feet in depth) 
Parcel is not exceptionally shallow 

Analysis 
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Parcel is essentially rectangular in shape 
 
No special circumstances associated with the 

shape of the parcel 

Analysis 
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Parcel includes a down-slope of 20% or 
greater  
Entitles the applicant to an automatic front 

yard setback reduction 
Does not affect the required side yard setback 

Analysis 
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Topography is similar to surrounding parcels 
There are no exceptional topographic 

conditions unique to the subject parcel 
 

Analysis 
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Analysis 
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 Gonowabie Road occupies a portion of the 
western end of the parcel, but does not 
create a special circumstance relative to a 
side yard setback 

 
 The existing dwelling on the parcel is 

constructed within all required setbacks 
 

Analysis 
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 Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) 
Requirements regarding boulders and height 
limits: 
 Generally applicable to similarly situated 

parcels 

Analysis 
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Proposed garage could be narrowed to meet 
required setbacks 

Analysis 
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 Applicant cites the desire to maintain an 
existing tram as being a special circumstance 
necessitating reduction in the side yard 
setback 
 A dwelling meeting all setbacks exists on the 

parcel now 

Analysis 
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Existing Site Plan 

Existing 
Dwelling 
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Proposed Site Plan 

Proposed 
Dwelling 
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 Dwelling proposed by the applicant consists 
of 7,750.81 square feet of living area, 1,680 
square feet of garage area and 120 square 
feet of mechanical room 
 A reduction of approximately 2.6% of the 

square footage of the proposed structure 
could eliminate the need for a variance 

Analysis 
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(b) No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial 
detriment to the public good, substantially impair affected 
natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the 
variance is granted. 

Staff Comment: The relief requested will create a substantial 
detriment to the public good by allowing development within 
three feet of public lands and will impair the intent and purpose 
of the Development Code by allowing a reduction in reasonable 
building setbacks without a demonstrable special circumstance 
resulting in a hardship. 

Analysis 
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(c) No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance 
will not constitute a grant of special privileges 
inconsistent with the limitations upon other 
properties in the vicinity and the identical regulatory 
zone in which the property is situated. 

Staff Comment: The relief requested will constitute a 
grant of special privileges inconsistent with the 
limitations of other properties in the vicinity by allowing 
development within a required setback when no 
demonstrable special circumstance resulting in a 
hardship can be shown. 
 

Analysis 
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(d) Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a 
use or activity which is not otherwise expressly 
authorized by the regulation governing the parcel 
of property. 

Staff Comment: The relief requested will authorize a 
use not otherwise expressly authorized by allowing 
development within a required setback when no 
demonstrable special circumstance resulting in a 
hardship can be shown. 

Analysis 
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(e) Effect on a Military Installation. The variance 
will not have a detrimental effect on the 
location, purpose and mission of the military 
installation. 

  
Staff Comment: There is no military installation in 
the vicinity of the proposed project site 

Analysis 
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The application was circulated to interested 
agencies, only Washoe County Engineering 
provided conditions of approval. All other agencies 
had no comment. A comment from the Nevada 
Division of State Lands (NDSL) provided to Staff 
thru the applicant indicated that NDSL would not 
challenge the variance request. 

Reviewing Agencies 
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IV /CB CAB took no action on the proposal. The 
notes from their discussion are included as 
Attachment A to the Staff Report. 

Citizen Advisory Board 
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Individual CAB Comments 
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Staff is unable to determine that there is a 
demonstrable special circumstance resulting in 
a hardship that is not common to all adjoining 
parcels and many other parcels in the same 
area plan. Therefore, after a thorough analysis 
and review, Variance Case No. VA14-004 is 
being recommended for denial. 

Recommendation 
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I move that after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in 
the staff report and information received during the public hearing, the 
Washoe County Board of Adjustment deny Variance Case No. VA14-004 for 
Grable B. Ronning, being unable to make four of the five findings required for a 
variance under Development Code Section 110.804.25. Rather, the Board of 
Adjustment finds as follows: 
  
1)  No Special Circumstances.  Because of the lack of special circumstances 

applicable to the property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or 
shape of the specific piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; 
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or 
location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation does not 
result in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property; 

Possible Motion 
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2. Detriment.  The relief will create a substantial detriment to the public 
good, substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the 
intent and purpose of the Development Code or applicable policies 
under which the variance is requested; 

3. Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will constitute a grant 
of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other 
properties in the vicinity and the identical regulatory zone in which 
the property is situated;  

4. Use Not Authorized.  The variance will authorize a use or activity 
which is not otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation 
governing the parcel of property;  

5. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a 
detrimental effect on the location, purpose and mission of a military 
installation. 

Possible Motion (continued) 
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Questions ? 



































1

DeLozier, Sara

From: Lawrence, Lee
Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2014 9:33 AM
To: DeLozier, Sara
Subject: FW:  Forwarding this for your review and distribution if necissary.

  

From: manleypottery@aol.com [manleypottery@aol.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 04, 2014 9:20 AM 
To: Lawrence, Lee 
Subject:  

I.am.all for the cell tower and so is are all the younger up.and comming people raising kids out here now. I 
know there are a lot of old timers that want it the way it was out here but they can always move to Virginia city.
 
From my HTC Sensation 4G on T-Mobile. The first nationwide 4G network 



1

DeLozier, Sara

From: Lawrence, Lee
Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2014 10:10 AM
To: Fagan, Donna
Cc: DeLozier, Sara
Subject: Emails I've received regarding the cell tower in Washoe City

Hi Donna: As a member of the Board of Adjustment I've received a few emails addressed only to me and I'm not sure if 
the other BOA members have received them. What I'd like to do is to forward them to you for your review and 
distribution to other BOA members and support staff if indeed they have not received them. 
    Than you for your help in this effort, 
        Lee Lawrence, Board of Adjustment  
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DeLozier, Sara

From: Lawrence, Lee
Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2014 10:18 AM
To: Fagan, Donna
Cc: DeLozier, Sara
Subject: FW: Verizon cell tower

Hi again Donna, I'm not sure if the other BOA members have received this, but if they haven't please forward it to them 
and other support staff. 
    Thanks again, 
        Lee Lawrence, BOA 

From: karenandchris@charter.net [karenandchris@charter.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 03, 2014 8:29 PM 
To: Lawrence, Lee 
Subject: Verizon cell tower 

My name is Karen Critor and I have lived in Washoe Valley for 27 years.  I am also a board member of 
Washoe Valley Alliance.  Our mission is to preserve and protect the unique qualities of Washoe Valley 
through stewardship and education.  I am here today to share some information about the wildlife of 
Washoe Valley. 
Nearly $50 million dollars has been invested in the preservation of Washoe Valley.  The scenic, 
recreational, economic, and educational value of this valley is beyond measure.  The valley is home to 
Washoe Lake State Park; Washoe County Parks including Davis Creek, Bowers Mansion, and Wilson 
Commons; Scripps Wildlife Management Area; South Washoe Valley wetlands; and the Washoe Valley 
Scenic Byway.                   
Washoe Valley is valued for its scenic beauty, its rural character and abundant wildlife.  The wildlife 
include mule deer, coyotes, bear, rabbits, bobcats and mountain lions.  As many as 215 different bird 
species have been recorded in Washoe Valley including mountain quail, hawks and bald eagles.  Washoe 
Valley is part of the Pacific Flyway which provides necessary habitat for migratory birds.  International 
agreements exist for the protection of these important environments.  Washoe Lake, Little Washoe and 
Scripps Wildlife Management Area are recognized by the Nevada Important Bird Area Program as 
supporting species of birds that are identified as high conservation priorities, such as the Snowy Egret and 
the White-faced Ibis.  Goal 20 of the South Valley’s Area Plan states:  “Public and private development will 
respect the value of wildlife and wildlife habitat to the community”.  Paragraph 20.2 continues: “Any 
development that has the potential to negatively impact an established wildlife migration route or critical 
habitat, including but not limited to traditional mule deer migration routes and the Pacific Flyway for 
migratory birds and their associated habitat must demonstrate how that project will protect the integrity 
of the migration route or habitat.” 
The construction of a 100’ lattice tower in an international flyway next to a wildlife management area is 
not consistent with Washoe County’s goals and policies to protect wildlife and habitat and is detrimental to 
the environment.  For this reason, we ask that this application be denied. 



1

DeLozier, Sara

From: Lawrence, Lee
Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2014 10:22 AM
To: Fagan, Donna
Cc: DeLozier, Sara
Subject: FW: Verizon Tower Application #SB14-002

Donna: Please forward to the other BOA members and support staff if they have not received the email below. 
    Thanks again, Lee Lawrence BOA 

From: Carol & Jack Christensen [follynv1@ix.netcom.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 04, 2014 2:21 PM 
To: Lawrence, Lee 
Subject: Verizon Tower Application #SB14-002 

Board of Adjustment 
 
Member Lee Lawrence, 
 
I urge the Board to deny the Verizon Tower application. 
 
I notice in the list of Reviewing Agencies that none of the following agencies were included in the Review and 
Evaluation process, Nevada Department of Wildlife, Washoe Lake State Park, the Bureau of Land 
Management.  Yet the Verizon Tower overlooks Washoe Lake State Park, NDOW's Scripps Wildlife 
Management Area, the surrounding wetlands at BLM owned Winters Ranch, and the southern Washoe Lake 
wetlands.  
 
Washoe Valley is part of the Pacific Flyway, meaning it  is of international importance to the survival of 
migrating birds.  Location of the proposed Verizon Tower puts it in a direct north/south line to Washoe Lakes, 
Scripps Wildlife Management Area, and the wetlands at Winters Ranch and the southern portion of Washoe 
Lake.  According to guidelines issued by the US Department of Fish and Wildlife regarding the Migratory Bird 
Program, “Towers should not be sited in or near wetlands, other known bird concentration areas 
(e.g., state or Federal refuges, staging areas, rookeries), in known migratory or daily movement 
flyways, or in habitat of threatened or endangered species.”. 
 
It is incomprehensible to me that a more appropriate location cannot be found for this communications tower.  
And it appears that no effort has been made to do so. 
 
Please deny the Verizon Tower application. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Carol and Jack Christensen 
2155 Lakeshore Drive 
Washoe Valley, NV  
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DeLozier, Sara

From: Lawrence, Lee
Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2014 10:24 AM
To: Fagan, Donna
Cc: DeLozier, Sara
Subject: FW: VA 1400-4 3' side yard setback on southern boundary

Donna: Please forward if other members of the BOA and support staff have not received the email below. 
    Thanks again, Lee Lawrence, BOA 

From: G [snowylake@charter.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 04, 2014 7:49 PM 
To: Lawrence, Lee 
Subject: FW: VA 1400-4 3' side yard setback on southern boundary 

  
Hi again Mr. Lawrence: 
I apologize for an error in number 7 below…the first sentence should have read like this: 
7. With a 3’ side yard setback on my “southern boundary,” the positioning of my garage is perfect. (below I said 
“northern boundary” and that is a mistake).  I noticed this after I sent my letter to you and didn’t want to confuse you 
with that error. Hope this helps! 
Grable 

From: G [mailto:snowylake@charter.net]  
Sent: Wednesday, June 04, 2014 1:39 PM 
To: 'llawrence@washoecounty.us' 
Subject: RE: VA 1400-4 3' side yard setback on southern boundary 
  

  
  
Attention: Mr. Lee Lawrence 
Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
May 5, 2014, Hearing 
  
Dear Mr. Lawrence: 
  
My name is Grable Ronning. I have lived in Incline Village/Crystal Bay as a full time resident for the past 35 years. I 
 raised my family here. Both of my children returned to the Lake after completing College, and I now have the distinct 
pleasure of looking after the third generation.  
  
I purchased 400 Gonowabie Road, a small 1944 cabin, 21 years ago in 1993.  Over the years my family and I have 
thoroughly enjoyed the cabin. Now, as the cabin is beginning require more and more work, we are looking forward to 
building something a little larger to accommodate our growing family. 
  
Crystal Bay was originally settled much earlier than Incline Village, and has been ripe with redevelopment since I 
originally bought my home. I have received many County Variance Notices over the years as my neighbors along 
Gonowabie Road have either substantially remodeled and enlarged their homes, or torn down their older cabins to 
rebuild something new. In fact it is my understanding that over 90% of the properties along Gonowabie have Variances 
of one kind or another. This is because the property in our area is steep, the one way road is steep and narrow and some 
properties have boulders or old growth trees that owners are attempting to avoid during the building process. TRPA, of 
course, imposes building restrictions and constraints in addition to the difficult physical aspects of the properties on our 
Road.  
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I can honestly say that my property has an extra helping of restrictions and constraints that make it difficult to build. 
Please allow me to explain:  

1.      First and foremost I know of no other property in Incline Village or Crystal Bay that has a 30’ high rock ripped 
rapped bank, bordering a large hairpin turn that is located (by mistake) on their property. This hairpin turn 
definitely jumps right off the page on the site plan!  

2.      Along our road, some people have a large boulder or two on their property and some down by the lake. I have a 
large outcropping of gigantic boulders, some of which are stacked on top of each other, right in the center of my 
property. More very large boulders exist along both sides of my home, and many more, both large and small are 
located in the back of my home and along the lake.  

3.      Except for the lower asphalted driveway where Staff took their picture, my property is extremely steep, more so 
than some of the others along our road. Even the top part of my driveway, which isn’t in the picture, is relatively 
steep and difficult to navigate.  

4.      In order to minimize disturbance to the environment, TRPA prefers that my new home be built in the same 
location as the original home. 

5.      I have an old, historic tram that I’d like to keep to help me access the lake as I get older. 
In order to avoid some of the larger boulders down by the water, the tram was built on a fairly severe diagonal 
cutting across my property near the north side of my home. The tram is like a barrier, restricting utilization of my 
property over to the 8’ side yard setback to the north. This is okay with me as I’d like to leave as much room as 
possible in between my home and my neighbor, Mr. Livoni.  Instead, it made far more sense to request a 3’ side 
yard setback Variance on my southern boundary as Nevada State Lands’ property will remain open space. From 
a planning perspective, this provides at least one home in our area that is properly separated from 
the adjacent neighboring home.   

6.      Please keep in mind that because my garage and home are not parallel to my property lines, just a small corner 
of my garage and bedroom will be within the side setback, rather than the entire side of my garage and home. 
Mr. Donahue, the Acting Administrator of Nevada Division of State Lands, sent my lawyer, Karen Dennison, Esq., 
a letter stating that State Lands will not oppose my 3’side yard setback Variance request that is before your 
Board. After speaking with Mr. Wayne Ford, my Planner and Designer, Mr. Donahue said that he is comfortable 
that we will meet their conditions to utilize BMP’s, to not disturb their property during the construction and to 
prevent snow melt from falling onto their property after construction is finished. I’m told a copy of Mr. 
Donahue’s email from State Lands is within your packet. 

7.      With a 3’ side yard setback on my northern boundary, the positioning of my garage is perfect. It is at the same 
angle as my home, and it allows me to be able to back out safely and see the cars as they come down our one 
way road. Without the Variance, I may back into the center island of the hairpin turn. Many garages along 
Gonowabie Road with a 0’ front setback, back out blindly onto the road. I’m grateful my Designer, Mr. Ford, 
came up with a better solution.   

  
I appreciate your time and consideration of this rather complex project. Please don’t hesitate to get back to me with any 
questions or concerns. Thank you! 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Grable B Ronning 
400 Gonowabie Road, Crystal Bay, NV 89450 
snowylake@charter.net 
(775) 832‐2270 
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